

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

AXA EQUITABLE LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY COI LITIGATION

[This document relates to *Brach Family Found,
Inc., et al. v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.*, No. 16
Civ. 740 (JMF)]

ECF CASE

No. 1:16-cv-00740 (JMF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Plaintiffs Challenge COI Overcharges.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Engage in Seven Years of Litigation.....	4
C. The Classes and Notice and Opt-Out Period	6
D. Settlement Negotiations	8
E. The Settlement Agreement	9
1. Consideration	9
2. Payments and Release.....	9
3. Award, Costs, and Fees.....	10
4. Notice and Plan of Allocation.....	10
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2).	13
1. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair.....	13
2. The Relief Provided to the Classes Is Adequate.....	14
3. The Plan of Allocation Treats Class Members Equitably.....	20
4. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Other <i>Grinnell</i> Factors	20
B. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Other Relevant Factors.....	21
C. The Proposed Form and Manner of Notice Is Appropriate	22
D. The Proposed Distribution Plan is Reasonable.....	24
E. Proposed Schedule	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)	17
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	20
<i>In re AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co. COI Litig.</i> , 2d Cir. No. 20-0248, Dkt. 3, 14	16
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA)</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC), 2012 WL 13070626 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)	24
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17, 22, 23
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	17
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24

In re Doria/Memon Disc. Stores Wage & Hour Litig.,
2017 WL 4541434 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2017)23

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... *passim*

In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)13

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)18

In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 7389330 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020)24

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....24

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)24

McReynolds v. Richards–Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....13

Meek v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.,
No. 19-CV-472 (W.D. Mo.).....16, 18

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....19

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)20

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)25

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)15, 19, 21

Puddu v. 6D Glob. Techs., Inc.,
2021 WL 1910656 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2021)13, 19

State of W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff’d*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971).....16

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)12

U.S. v. New York,
2014 WL 1028982 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014).....23

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....12, 21, 22

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....15

Statutes

New York Insurance Law § 42266, 17

Other Authorities

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:18.....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.1124
